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Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, April 17, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

CRH-507396 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

James Chartrand

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

CRH-508120 - Her Majesty the Queen  Vs. 

Richard Joseph Todd,  Leanna Grace Acker,  

Belicia Prisila Bella-Ashe

PUBLICATION BAN - 

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-515746 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Mark Wetmore

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s. 486.1

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

SH-492762 - Royal Bank of Canada  Vs. 

Timothy W. Geldart and The Estate of Sheila 

Anne Geldart as Represented by Stephen 

Kingston, In his Capacity as Personal 

Representative

SH-521674 - 3260397 Nova Scotia Limited Vs.

Rhonda Husbands

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Sentence

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 1 of 3

Day 2 of 4

Day 1 of 5

Day 5 of 29

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

ACKER AND BELLA-ASHE ONLY - Sentencing - Joint Recommendation 

SCCH 519521
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, April 18, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

CRH-507396 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

James Chartrand

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-336117 - James Todd MacDonald Vs. 

Joseph Westhaver

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

SH-519386 - Susan Elaine Levy Vs. Kenneth 

Terry Mosher

SH-521795 - Dean Armsworthy and AMJ 

Project Management and Consulting Inc.  Vs. 

William T. Pratt a.k.a Bill Pratt, Woodside 

Cheesecurds Limited , Habaneros Modern 

Taco Bar Ltd. , Woodside Habaneros Limited , 

Spring Garden Habaneros Limited , 3318353 

Nova Scotia Limited , 3330862 Nova Scotia 

Limited , A N G Food Services Ltd. , A N G 

Group IP Holding Limited , A N G Franchising 

Group Incorporated , A N G Real Estate 

Holdings Limited , Chef Inspired

SH-501256 - Wicha Enterprises Limited  Vs. 

Roger Thurbide,  Michael Kenny, 3316531 

Nova Scotia Limited

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

WL - Case 

Management

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Trial

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 2 of 3

Day 3 of 4

Day 2 of 5

Day 1 of 3

Day 6 of 29

9:30 AM

2:30 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, April 19, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

CRH-507396 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

James Chartrand

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

SH-501256 - Wicha Enterprises Limited  Vs. 

Roger Thurbide,  Michael Kenny, 3316531 

Nova Scotia Limited

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

WL - Trial

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 3

Day 4 of 4

Day 3 of 5

Day 2 of 3

Day 7 of 29

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, April 20, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

Mellor  #2

CRH-514685 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Enrico Jamil Upshaw

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-519288 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Lawrence Keith MacPherson

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-474353 - Antonio Graca Vs. Graham David

Carter

SH-521254 - Catherine Anne Dingle Vs. Estate

of William Harry Murray

SH-501256 - Wicha Enterprises Limited  Vs. 

Roger Thurbide,  Michael Kenny, 3316531 

Nova Scotia Limited

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-498639 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

William Michael Sandeson

PUBLICATION BAN - 

S. 539, 645.5 and 648

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Applications

WL - Trial

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Trial

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Sentence

Day 1 of 3

Day 4 of 5

Day 3 of 3

Day 8 of 29

Day 1 of 2

9:00 AM

2:00 PM

12:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Application - Status Update
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, April 21, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

504 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

Mellor  #2

CRH-508313 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Stephen Wayne Fredericks

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-509934 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Duane Helgie Goddard

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

John Dionne

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-498639 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

William Michael Sandeson

PUBLICATION BAN - 

S. 539, 645.5 and 648

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Bar Adm - Bar 

Admission Ceremony

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Sentence

Day 5 of 5

Day 9 of 29

Day 2 of 2

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

10:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Application - Seeking Order for Mental Health Fitness Assessment 

Recorded Telephone Conference - Status Update 


