Halifax Supreme Court Monday, April 17, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-507396 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. James Chartrand PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 1 of 3
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-508120 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Richard Joseph Todd, Leanna Grace Acker, Belicia Prisila Bella-Ashe PUBLICATION BAN - NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Sentence
	ACKER A	ND BELLA-ASHE ONLY - Sentencing - Joint Rec	ommendation
303 Courtroom	12:30 PM	CRH-515746 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Mark Wetmore PUBLICATION BAN - s. 486.1	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Cymon Felix Cormier NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 2 of 4
701 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-492762 - Royal Bank of Canada Vs. Timothy W. Geldart and The Estate of Sheila Anne Geldart as Represented by Stephen Kingston, In his Capacity as Personal Representative	WL - Motion
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 5
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-521674 - 3260397 Nova Scotia Limited Vs. Rhonda Husbands	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals
	SCCH 519521		
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 5 of 29
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, April 18, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-507396 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. James Chartrand PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 2 of 3
303 Courtroom	2:30 PM	SH-336117 - James Todd MacDonald Vs. Joseph Westhaver	WL - Case Management
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Cymon Felix Cormier NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 3 of 4
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-519386 - Susan Elaine Levy Vs. Kenneth Terry Mosher	WL - Motion
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 5
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-521795 - Dean Armsworthy and AMJ Project Management and Consulting Inc. Vs. William T. Pratt a.k.a Bill Pratt, Woodside Cheesecurds Limited, Habaneros Modern Taco Bar Ltd., Woodside Habaneros Limited, Spring Garden Habaneros Limited, 3318353 Nova Scotia Limited, 3330862 Nova Scotia Limited, A N G Food Services Ltd., A N G Group IP Holding Limited, A N G Franchising Group Incorporated, A N G Real Estate Holdings Limited, Chef Inspired	Ch - Motion for Directions
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-501256 - Wicha Enterprises Limited Vs. Roger Thurbide, Michael Kenny, 3316531 Nova Scotia Limited	WL - Trial Day 1 of 3
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 6 of 29

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, April 19, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-507396 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. James Chartrand PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 3 of 3
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Cymon Felix Cormier NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 4 of 4
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 5
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-501256 - Wicha Enterprises Limited Vs. Roger Thurbide, Michael Kenny, 3316531 Nova Scotia Limited	WL - Trial Day 2 of 3
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 7 of 29

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, April 20, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside
302 Courtroom	2:00 PM	CRH-514685 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Enrico Jamil Upshaw NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference
303 Courtroom	12:00 PM Application	CRH-519288 - His Majesty the King Vs. Lawrence Keith MacPherson PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Applications
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-474353 - Antonio Graca Vs. Graham David Carter	WL - Trial Day 1 of 3
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 5
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-521254 - Catherine Anne Dingle Vs. Estate of William Harry Murray	Ch - Motion for Directions
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-501256 - Wicha Enterprises Limited Vs. Roger Thurbide, Michael Kenny, 3316531 Nova Scotia Limited	WL - Trial Day 3 of 3
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 8 of 29
Mellor #2	9:30 AM	CRH-498639 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. William Michael Sandeson PUBLICATION BAN - S. 539, 645.5 and 648	Criminal - Sentence Day 1 of 2

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, April 21, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	1:00 PM	CRH-508313 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Stephen Wayne Fredericks NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications
	Applicatio	n - Seeking Order for Mental Health Fitness Ass	essment
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-509934 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Duane Helgie Goddard	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
304 Courtroom	12:00 PM	CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. John Dionne	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference
	Recorded	NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Telephone Conference - Status Update	
504 Courtroom	10:30 PM		Bar Adm - Bar Admission Ceremony
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 5 of 5
	12:00 PM		AD - Appearance Day
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 9 of 29
Mellor #2	9:30 AM	NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD CRH-498639 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. William Michael Sandeson PUBLICATION BAN - S. 539, 645.5 and 648	Criminal - Sentence Day 2 of 2